
THIS MAY NOT BE THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS MAY OCCUR. 

 

 

1 

 

AGENDA           BOARD OF TRUSTEES’ MEETING December 1, 2025 

 

1. COMMUNICATIONS 

a) Request approval of the Board of Trustees’ minutes from November 17, 2025. 

 

b) Request approval of the Board of Trustees’ Dangerous/Nuisance minutes from 

November 17, 2025. 

 

c) Request approval of the Board of Trustees’ sitting as the Board of Review special 

meeting minutes from November 18, 2025. 

 

d) Request approval of the Board of Trustees’ special meeting minutes from November 

20, 2025. 

 

e) Request approval of the public assembly permit application, submitted by Celebration 

Fireworks, for use of Guy Lombardo Marina as a staging area for a fireworks display 

on Friday, December 19, 2025 (no rain date), starting at 9:30 P.M.    

 

2. ASSESSOR –Vilma I. Lancaster 

a) Request approval to renew the annual subscription with ATTOM Data, Dept., LA 

24693, Pasadena, California 91185-4693, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 

2027, for a cost of $558.90, with no increase in pricing. 

 

b) Request authorization to remove an exemption from the 2025/2026 Final Assessment 

Roll for Section 54, Block 089, Lot 12 a/k/a 313 Pine Street, due to a transfer of title 

from a member of an exempt class to a non-exempt class and for the Treasurer to issue 

a corrected 2025/2026 property tax bill. 

 

c) Request retroactive authorization for the Village Assessor to apply changes to the 

2026/2027 Tentative Assessment Roll due to residential renovations and upgrades to 

multiple properties, which resulted in an increase in assessed values. 

 

d) Request retroactive approval to update the 2026/2027 Tentative Assessment Roll to 

reflect changes to the assessed value for various PILOT properties. 

 

e) Request approval for a change of the previously authorized 2024/2025 court ordered 

Small Claims Assessment Review (SCAR) refunds to Property Tax Reduction 

Consultants, from $8,853.87 to $9,072.87, an additional $218.99 and for the Village 

Treasurer to issue a corrected 2024/2025 tax bill for the following: 

 

Property 

Address 

 

250 E Seaman 

Ave 

SBL 

 

 

55/380/21 

Current 2024 AV 

 

 

6,020 

2024 Awarded 

@ SCARS 

 

5,713 

Total Refund 

 

 

$218.99 

  



THIS MAY NOT BE THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS MAY OCCUR. 

 

 

2 

 

3. ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT – Eric Rosmarin 

a) Request approval of the designation of Eric Rosmarin, or his alternate Nicholas Nugent, 

as the 2026 accredited delegate of the Village of Freeport for the New York Association 

of Public Power (NYAPP) various meetings. 

 

b) Request approval of the Planned Annual Continuing Education Training provided by 

Tyler Technologies, Inc., 370 US Route One, Falmouth, Maine 04105, from May 1, 

2026 through April 30, 2027, for a cost of $8,280.83, an increase of $394.33. 

 

c) Request approval for the purchase of 8 four-hour blocks of support time for the GE 

LM6000 from GE Vernova Operations LLC, One Neumann Way, M/D S158, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45215, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in the 

amount of $23,248, an increase of $2,248. 

 

4. PUBLIC WORKS – Robert R. Fisenne 

a) Request to advertise a notice to bidders for the “Purchase of Check Valves for the 

Woodcleft Avenue Drainage Project” in the Freeport Herald on December 4, 2025, 

with a return date of December 23, 2025. 

 

b) Request to advertise a notice to bidders for the “Purchase of Large Diameter PVC 

Fittings for the Woodcleft Avenue Drainage Project” in the Freeport Herald on 

December 4, 2025. With a return date of December 23, 2025. 

 

c) Request to advertise a notice to bidders for the “Purchase of Pumps for the Woodcleft 

Avenue Drainage Project (Rebid)” in the Freeport Herald on December 4, 2025, with 

a return date of December 23, 2025. 

 

d) Request to extend the 2024 Annual Asphalt Paving Contract with Roadwork Ahead 

Inc., 2186 Kirby Lane, Syosset, New York 11791, from March 1, 2026 through 

February 28, 2027, in the amount of $145,050, with no increase in unit prices. 

 

e) Request to extend the 2024 Supply of Auto Parts Contract with Advance Auto Parts, 

4200 Six Forks, Raleigh, North Carolina 27609, from March 1, 2026 through February 

28, 2027, in the amount of $63,950, with no increase in unit prices. 

 

f) Request to extend the 2025 Furnishing Calcium Hypochlorite (Tablet) for Freeport 

Village Pools with Commercial Clearwater, 351 Westbury Avenue, Carle Place, New 

York 11514, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in the amount of 

$119,400, with no increase in unit prices. 

 

g) Request to extend the 2025 Annual Curb and Sidewalk Contract with Roadwork Ahead, 

2186 Kirby Lane, Syosset, New York 11791, from March 1, 2026 through February 

28, 2027, in the amount of $252,307, with no increase in unit prices. 

 



THIS MAY NOT BE THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS MAY OCCUR. 

 

 

3 

 

h) Request to extend the 2024 Electrical Work Requirements Contract with NY Electrical 

Design Inc., 512 South Ocean Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520, from March 1, 2026 

through February 28, 2027, in the amount of $52,350, with no increase in unit prices. 

 

i) Request to extend the Purchase of Miscellaneous Hardware – Rebid with Atlantic 

Hardware, 165 Atlantic Avenue, Freeport, New York 11520, from March 1, 2026 

through February 28, 2027, not to exceed $80,000 with no increase in unit prices. 

 

j) Request to extend the 2024 Annual Maintenance and Landscaping of Various Village 

Properties with F. Acosta Landscaping Inc., 48 Lillian Avenue, Freeport, New York 

11520, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, not to exceed $74,335, with no 

increase in unit prices. 

 

k) Request to extend the 2025 Annual Tree Removal Contract with 4TS Premier Land 

Services, 8 Eagle Circle, Bohemia, New York 11716, from March 1, 2026 through 

February 28, 2027, not to exceed $64,169, with no increase in unit prices. 

 

5. RECREATION CENTER – Elizabeth Comerford 

a) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Tanya Adamovich for 

fencing classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount not to 

exceed $3,400, with no increase. 

 

b) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Defense Concepts, 

Inc. for karate classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount 

not to exceed $15,000, with no increase. 

 

c) Request approval to renew the agreement with the Freeport Police Athletic League, 

Inc. from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount not to exceed 

$10,000, with no increase. 

 

d) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Shawn Garnier for 

dance classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount not to 

exceed $5,000, with no increase. 

 

e) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Cheryl Gayle for 

tumbling classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount not to 

exceed $6,000, with no increase. 

 

f) Request approval to renew the agreement with the Long Island Arts Council from 

March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in the amount of $20,000, with no increase. 

 

g) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Elvis Maduro for 

pickleball classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount not to 

exceed $3000, with no increase. 

 



THIS MAY NOT BE THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS MAY OCCUR. 

 

 

4 

 

h) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Linda Morales for 

Kids Yoga, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount not to exceed 

$5,000, with no increase. 

 

i) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Carol Murphy for 

Aquacise classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount not to 

exceed $6,500, with no increase. 

 

j) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Hayat Pineiro for 

Adult Zumba classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount 

not to exceed $3,000, with no increase. 

 

k) Request approval to renew the personal service agreement with Lee Schreiber for 

summer sport classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in the amount 

of $3,000, with no increase. 

 

l) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Deborah Stecker for 

chair yoga classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in an amount not 

to exceed $3,000, with no increase. 

 

m) Request approval to renew the personal services agreement with Robyn Workman for 

acting, singing, and dancing classes, from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, 

in an amount not to exceed $3,500, with no increase. 

 

n) Request approval to renew the professional services agreement with Resurfix, P. O. 

Box 291, Flanders, New Jersey 07836, for the repair and maintenance of two Zambonis, 

from March 1, 2026 through February 28, 2027, in the amount of $20,000, with no 

increase. 

 

6. VILLAGE TREASURER – Ismaela M. Hernandez 

a) Request retroactive approval to advertise the 2025 tax lien sale of real property for 

unpaid Village of Freeport taxes, interest and other charges for the 2025 tax year on 

December 5, 2025.  Pursuant to Section 1452 (l) of the Real Property Tax Law, it is 

requested that the Village Clerk publish the required legal notice in the Freeport Herald, 

once a week for three successive weeks on November 13, 2025, November 20, 2025 

and November 27, 2025. 

 

7. WATER & SEWER – Robert R. Fisenne 

a) Request approval to increase the Sewer User Fee from $10.00 to $15.00 per quarter for 

all water department customers. 

 

b) Request to extend the 2024 Furnishing of Calcium Hypochlorite (Tablet) contract with 

Eagle Control Corp., 23 Old Dock Road, Yaphank, New York 11980, from March 1, 

2026 through February 28, 2027, not to exceed $62,475, with no increase in unit prices. 

 



THIS MAY NOT BE THE OFFICIAL AGENDA AS ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS MAY OCCUR. 

 

 

5 

 

c) Request to extend the 2025 Furnishing of Water Meters contract with Rio Supply Inc 

of New York, 100 Allied Parkway, Sicklerville, New Jersey 08081, not to exceed 

$245,490, with no increase in unit prices.  

 

 

COMMENTS PERMITTED ON AGENDA ITEMS 

 


